The expenses, which are incurred by agricultural producers, are integral to supporting the production

agricultural activities of such an enterprise, and relate exclusively to agricultural production, are classified

as cost of production overheads.

Some of the expenses have been classified within the Group’ Administrative expenses in 2019 and in first

half 2020, including:

- salaries of employees employed at farms (directors, accountants, car drivers),

- cars fuel and maintenance,

- farms premises costs (rental of premises, premises supplies).

Such expenses are classified as production overheads according to the Group accounting policy since 2020

ahead. The Interim Consolidated income statement and statement of cash flow first half 2020 are restated

accordingly.

AgroGeneration Group - Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2021  Page 19

The tables below summarize the total impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements as June 30,

2020.

Consolidated income statement
(in thousands of Euros)

As previously
reported first half

2020

GA farms reclass
to production

costs

first half 2020
as restated

Revenue  9 474 - 9 474

Change in fair value of biological assets and finished
goods

1 634 (598) 1 036

Cost of sales  (8 632) - (8 632)

Gross profit  2 476 (598) 1 878

Selling, general and administrative expenses  (2 818) 598 (2 220)

Other income (expenses) net  2 - 2

Profit before interest and tax  (340)   -   (340)

Financial net expenes  (5 222) - (5 222)

Income tax expenses  101 - 101

Profit / (loss) for the period (5 461)   -   (5 461)

Functional costs / costs by nature
(in thousands of Euros)

As previously
reported first half

2020

 GA farms reclass
to production

costs

first half 2020 as
restated

Cost of sales  (8 632) - (8 632)

Administrative & selling expenses  (2 818) 598 (2 220)

Costs by function  (11 450) 598 (10 852)

As previously
reported first half

2020

 GA farms reclass
to production

costs

first half 2020 as
restated

Raw materials, purchases, services and leasing  (7 220) 204 (7 016)

Personnel costs  (2 384) 350 (2 034)

Depreciation  (2 373) 44 (2 329)

Fair value and impairment adjustment (for goods sold)  579 - 579

Other expenses  (52) - (52)

Costs by nature  (11 450) 598 (10 852)

AgroGeneration Group - Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2021  Page 20

Consolidated cash flow statement

(in thousands of Euros)

As previously
reported first-

half 2020

GA farms reclass to
production costs

first-half 2020
as restated (Note 5)

Profit / (loss) from continued operations   (5 461) -   (5 461)

Profit / (loss) from discontinued operations   -  -   -

Profit / (loss) for the period   (5 461)
-   (5 461)

Depreciation on fixed assets   2 373  -   2 373

Provisions   1  -   1

Capital (gains) / losses from disposals   66  -   66

Net financial (income) / loss   5 222  -   5 222

Deferred and income taxes (income) / expense   (101) -   (101)

Biological assets and finished goods fair value decrease /
(increase)

   (2 213) 598   (1 615)

Other (income) / expense with no cash impact   (3) -   (3)

Cash flow from operating activities   (116) 598   482

Trade and other payables (decrease) / increase   4 299  -   4 299

Inventories decrease / (increase)   7 111  -   7 111

Biological assets cost decrease / (increase)   (8 982)  (598)   (9 580)

Trade and other receivables decrease / (increase)   (545) -   (545)

Income tax paid   (68) -   (68)

Working capital variation   1 822  (598)   1 224

Net operating cash flow 1 706 - 1 706

6. Events after the balance sheet date

6.1. Impact of COVID-19 on the Group’s operations

In December 2019, an outbreak of a new strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) originated in Wuhan, China and

has since spread worldwide. On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 as a

pandemic. The Ukrainian government has had to issue quarantine and lockdown measures to combat the

pandemic since March 2020 and entered a phase of “restriction easing” in May 2021 much like its European

neighbors. Currently Ukraine is under an adaptive quarantine until December 31st, 2021. Ukraine is divided